

Masonic Form No. 1

CHARGES OF MASONIC DISCIPLINARY VIOLATION

To the Most Worshipful Grand Master of the Grand Lodge of Texas,

I hereby charge Brother Terry Wayne Stogner, a member of Staked Plains Lodge No. 598-A.F. & A.M. or "a non-affiliated Mason residing within the jurisdiction of this Lodge." (as the case may be) with a Masonic Disciplinary Violation to wit:

Specification 1: In that the said Brother Stogner, on or about the 21 day of January 2023 did violate Article 508. Laws of the Grand Lodge of Texas in the following particulars:

Rite Worshipful Stogner elected to serve charges at the public installation of Grand Lodge Officers. Filing charges is a process that is sometimes necessary, however doing this publicly during open installation is a violation of two Grand Lodge laws.

First, this breaks the Master Mason obligation regarding striking in anger, cheating, wrong, or defrauding, and slandering the name of Rite Worshipful Rumsey. As this was done openly and not in the correct setting, it was done to shame and embarrass a fellow Mason. The video is on Youtube and can be seen by anyone. If this was done privately in a Lodge (as the law states) no one but the local members would be aware.

Second, this is a violation of reproaching Grand Lodge itself. These actions have brought shame and embarrassment to the Grand Lodge of Texas. Many Masons within the state are disgusted by the actions of The Grand Lodge of Texas, and multiple in and out of state Facebook groups are speaking about the "dramatic actions" of Rite Worshipful Stogner at Grand Lodge. The Grand Lodge of Texas is now being mocked due to the actions of a Past Grand Master.

The Witnesses to the foregoing Masonic disciplinary violations are:

The Grand West!